

# 11-324

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

Docket No.: 11-324  
**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*  
—v.—

**ROBERT STEVEN BRODIE WILLIAMS,**  
*Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.*

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION**  
**OF CRIMINAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT THE UNITED**  
**STATES OF AMERICA AND FOR REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT**  
**COURT'S ORDER**

---

---

ANTHONY S. BARKOW  
SARA H. MARK\*  
CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
139 MACDOUGAL STREET, 3RD FLOOR  
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10012  
(212) 998-6612  
anthony.barkow@nyu.edu  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
\* Admission to the Second Circuit pending

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    THIS COURT'S <i>CAPERS</i> DECISION INCORRECTLY APPLIES THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN <i>SEIBERT</i> .....	3
A.    APPLICABLE LAW: TWO-STAGE INTERROGATION JURISPRUDENCE.....	3
(1) <i>Elstad</i> and <i>Seibert</i> .....	3
(2) <i>Capers</i> .....	5
(3) <i>Williams</i> .....	8
B.    ANALYSIS.....	9
1.    IN A <i>SEIBERT</i> ANALYSIS, THERE IS A DISTINCTION BETWEEN DELIBERATE INTENT TO CIRCUMVENT A SUSPECT'S <i>MIRANDA</i> RIGHTS AND A PURPOSEFUL DECISION TO DELAY WARNINGS.....	9

2. THE <i>CAPERS</i> MAJORITY'S TEST WRONGLY CONFLATES THE DELIBERATE INTENT ANALYSIS WITH AN INQUIRY INTO THE APPLICABILITY OF A <i>MIRANDA</i> EXCEPTION.....	11
II. APPLYING THE <i>CAPERS</i> MAJORITY'S TEST RATHER THAN JUSTICE KENNEDY'S <i>SEIBERT</i> TEST HAS ADVERSE EFFECTS IN THE NATIONAL SECURITY CONTEXT.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	15
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990).....	15
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	14
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) .....	15
<i>United States v. Capers</i> , 627 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Capers,</i> 2007 WL 959300, No. 06 Cr.266 (LMM), (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2007).....	9-10
<i>United States v. Carter,</i> 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	5, 13
<i>United States v. Courtney,</i> 463 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 6, 13
<i>United States v. Estrada,</i> 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Heron,</i> 564 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i> 608 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	13-14
<i>United States v. Kiam,</i> 432 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Ollie,</i> 442 F.3d 1135 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>United States v. Street,</i> 472 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 2010 WL 5158158, No. 09 Cr.1202 (PGG), (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 6, 11

## **Other Materials**

Charles Krauthammer, <i>Modernizing Miranda: A new consensus</i> , Washington Post, May 14, 2010, <i>available at </i> <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/05/13/AR2010051303555.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/05/13/AR2010051303555.html</a> .....	16
Charlie Savage, <i>Holder Backs a Miranda Limit for Terror Suspects</i> , N.Y. Times, May 10, 2010, at A1 <i>available at </i> <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2010/05/10/us/politics/10holder.html?pagewanted=1&amp;_r=1&amp;partner=rss&amp;emc=rss">http://www.nytimes.com/2010/05/10/us/politics/10holder.html?pagewanted=1&amp;_r=1&amp;partner=rss&amp;emc=rss</a> .....	15
“Meet the Press” transcript for May 9, 2010 Meet the Press (May 9, 2010), <a href="http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/37024384/ns/meet_the_press/">http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/37024384/ns/meet_the_press/</a> .....	16
Rick Pildes, <i>Should Congress Codify the Public-Safety Exception to Miranda for Terrorism Cases?</i> , Balkanization (May 6, 2010), <i>available at </i> <a href="http://balkin.blogspot.com/2010/05/should-congress-codify-public-safety.html">http://balkin.blogspot.com/2010/05/should-congress-codify-public-safety.html</a> .....	17
